The Company previously recognized the Earnout Shares from the Merger Agreement as stockholders’ equity upon its initial recognition on January 5,
2022. Management determined that it did not take into account certain information available in assessing the classification of the Earnout Shares which
resulted in improper classification of the Earnout Shares in stockholders’ equity. The Company corrected this error by reclassifying the amounts
previously under “Class A common stock” and “Additional paid in capital” to non-current liabilities under “Earnout Liabilities” at fair value.
Additionally, any associated gain or loss, as a result of the change in the fair value at each reporting period, was recognized in profit and loss under
“Changes in fair value of earnout liabilities”.

The following table presents the combined impact of all changes, as described above, to the applicable line items in the condensed consolidated financial
statements to the Company’s previously reported condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2022 and
2021:

   As of March 31, 2022

As

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
Liabilities, and stockholders’ equity

Earnout liabilities   $ —   $ 7,642   $ 7,642
Total liabilities   $ 213,334   $ 7,642   $ 220,976

Stockholders’ equity:
Additional paid-in capital   $ 242,135   $ (9,682)   $ 232,453
Accumulated deficit   $ (67,732)   $ 2,040   $ (65,692)
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 174,440   $ (7,642)   $ 166,798

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations
Other (income) expenses:

Changes in fair value of earnout liabilities   $ —   $ (2,040)   $ (2,040)
Total other (income) expense, net   $ 12,140   $ (2,040)   $ 10,100
Net (loss) income before provision (benefit) for income taxes   $ (34,813)   $ 2,040   $ (32,773)
Net (loss) income   $ (34,835)   $ 2,040   $ (32,795)

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statement of Stockholders’ Equity

Class A Common Stock Shares   $24,245,822   $(1,586,037)   $322,659,785
Class A Common Stock Amount   $ 32   $ —   $ 32
Additional paid-in capital   $ 242,135   $ (9,682)   $ 232,453
Accumulated Deficit   $ 67,732   $ (2,040)   $ 65,692
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 174,440   $ (7,642)   $ 166,798

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2022
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Operating activities

Net (loss) income   $ (34,835)   $ 2,040   $ (32,795)
Changes in fair value of earnout liabilities   $ —   $ (2,040)   $ (2,040)
Member advances, service revenue

   $ (26,585)   $ 24,967   $ (1,618)

Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   $ (37,479)   $ 24,967   $ (12,512)

Investing activities
Net disbursements and collections of Member advances   $ —   $ (24,967)   $ (24,967)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   $ (272,601)   $ (24,967)   $ (297,568)

   For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
   As Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Operating activities

Member advances, service revenue

   $ 4,987   $ (4,299)   $ 688
Net cash (used in) provided by operating activities   $ 2,619   $ (4,299)   $ (1,680)

Investing activities
Net disbursements and collections of Member advances   $ —   $ 4,299   $ 4,299
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities   $ 610   $ 4,299   $ 4,909

Note 3 Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America (“U.S. GAAP”) for interim financial information and are unaudited.

These unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all disclosures that are normally included in annual audited financial
statements prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s consolidated financial statements.